

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

December 8, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

PUBLIC WORKS File Reference No. 20-00911

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding an Ordinance temporarily amending Chapter 28, to add Chapter 28B, Special Encroachment Permits Related to the COVID-19 Pandemic Response, as follows:

- a) Consider adoption (Second Reading) of an Ordinance amending Chapter 28, to add Chapter 28B, Special Encroachment Permits Related to COVID-19 Pandemic Response, which authorizes the Public Works Director to issue special encroachment permits for operations by businesses and community entities in County roadway rights-of-way until the proclaimed Santa Barbara County Local Emergency based on the COVID-19 virus is terminated or this Ordinance is otherwise earlier terminated; and
- b) Determine that the adoption of this Ordinance is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), 15269(c), 15301, and 15305.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Considered and adopted; and

ORDINANCE NO. 5124

b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino